

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/25/2019 1:05 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/6/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Case No: 96613-3

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Court of Appeal Cause No. 49854-5-II

---

CHURCH OF THE DIVINE EARTH

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BRIAN T. HODGES, WSBA #31976  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
255 South King Street, Suite 800  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS HAVE A DUTY TO KNOW THE  
LAW IN THE AREA OF THEIR WORK..... 3

II. THE DOCTRINE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS  
DEFINES A LIMITATION ON LAWFUL GOVERNMENT  
ACTION..... 7

A. The Doctrine Enforces the Primacy of the U.S. Constitution  
Against the States..... 8

B. *Nollan* and *Dolan*’s “Special Application” of the Doctrine  
Enforces a Limitation on Government Authority in  
the Context of Land-Use Permitting..... 10

III. AN ACT THAT VIOLATES THE TAKINGS CLAUSE  
IS UNLAWFUL ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255, 100 S. Ct. 2138, 65 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1980) .....	11
<i>Burton v. Clark Cty.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 505, 958 P.2d 343 (1998) .....	4
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Town &amp; Country Real Estate, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (2011) .....	2, 3
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687, 119 S. Ct. 1624, 143 L. Ed. 2d 882 (1999) .....	19
<i>Crystal Lotus Enterprises Ltd. v. City of Shoreline</i> , 167 Wn. App. 501, 274 P.3d 1054 (2012) .....	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994) .....	2, 5-6, 11, 13-14
<i>Doyle v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 94 U.S. 535, 24 L. Ed. 148 (1876) .....	10
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583, 46 S. Ct. 605, 70 L. Ed. 1101 (1926) .....	8-9
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Harding</i> , 272 U.S. 494, 47 S. Ct. 179, 71 L. Ed. 372 (1926) .....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982) .....	2, 6
<i>Isla Verde Int’l Holdings, Ltd. v. City of Camas</i> , 147 Wn. App. 454, 196 P.3d 719 (2008) .....	5
<i>Ivy Club Inv’rs Ltd. P’ship v. City of Kennewick</i> , 40 Wn. App. 524, 699 P.2d 782 (1985) .....	5
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383, 62 L. Ed. 2d 332 (1979) .....	5
<i>Kitsap All. of Prop. Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011) .....	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 133 S. Ct. 2586, 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013) .....	2, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404, 18. How. 404, 15 L. Ed. 451 (1855) .....	8, 9

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074, 161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005) .....	11
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538, 92 S. Ct. 1113, 31 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1972) .....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) .....	2
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307, 98 S. Ct. 1816, 56 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1978) .....	10
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 155 Mass. 216, 29 N.E. 517 (1892) .....	9
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250, 94 S. Ct. 1076, 39 L. Ed. 2d 306 (1974) .....	10
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831, 41 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1974) .....	10
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987) .....	2, 5, 11, 13
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987) .....	2, 11
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972) .....	10
<i>R/L Assocs., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wn.2d 402, 780 P.2d 838 (1989) .....	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790, 10 L. Ed. 2d 965 (1963) .....	10
<i>Sparks v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 901, 904 P.2d 738 (1995) .....	2
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1460 (1958) .....	10
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 183 So. 3d 396 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	18
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Distr. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So.3d 1220 (Fla. 2011).....	16
<i>Terral v. Burke Const. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529, 42 S. Ct. 188, 66 L. Ed. 352 (1922) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>View Ridge Park Assocs. v. Mountlake Terrace</i> , 67 Wn. App. 588, 839 P.2d 343 (1992) .....	5
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S. Ct. 114, 71 L. Ed. 303 (1926) .....	2

<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Kansas</i> , 216 U.S. 1, 30 S. Ct. 190, 54 L. Ed. 355 (1910) .....	10
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308, 95 S. Ct. 992, 43 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1975) .....	6

**Statute**

RCW 64.40.020(1).....	1
-----------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Cordes, Mark W., <i>Legal Limits on Development Exactions: Responding to Nollan and Dolan</i> , 15 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 513 (1995) .....	12
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Bargaining with the State</i> (1993) .....	8
Note, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1595 (1960).....	8
Toth, Michael, <i>Out of Balance: Wrong Turns in Public Employee Speech Law</i> , 10 U. Mass. L. Rev. 346 (2015).....	11
